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BEFORE THE GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE
STATE OF GEORGIA

LANDMAC MORTGAGE CORPORATION, *
Petitioner,

V.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
BANKING AND FINANCE,

Respondent.

PAUL M. OLATUNIJI,
Petitioner,

Docket No. DBF-08O10.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
BANKING AND FINANCE,

Respondent.

STELLA W. OLATUNII,
Petitioner,

V.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
BANKING AND FINANCE,

I B O R I S R R R R R T A T - . S S S N R S Y

Respondent.

CONSENT ORDER

On November 28, 2006, the Georgia Department of Banking and Finance
(“Department™) issued a proposed Notice of Intent to Revoke Annual License to
Landmac Mortgage Corporation (“Landmac™), mortgage broker’s license number 19740,

for making false statements or misrepresenting material facts to a lender in violations of
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0.C.G.A. §§ 7-1-1013(1), (2) and (6); and failing to possess complete loan files in
violation of Department Rule 80-11-2-.04(2).

On this same day, the Department issued a proposed Order to Cease and Desist to
Paul M. Olatunji, co-owner of Landmac, for making false statements or misrepresenting
material facts to a lender in violations of O.C.G.A. §§ 7-1-1013(1), (2) and (6); and
failing to possess complete loan files in violation of Department Rule 80-11-2-.04(2).

Also on November 28, 2006, the Department issued a proposed Order to Cease
and Desist to Stella W. Olatunji, co-owner of Landmac, for making false statements or
misrepresenting material facts to a lender in violations of O.C.G.A. §§ 7-1-1013(1), (2)
and (6); and failing to possess complete loan files in violation of Department Rule 80-11-
2-.04(2).

On December 14, 2006, hearings were requested to appeal the proposed Notice of
Intent to Revoke Annual License issued to Landmac and the proposed Orders to Cease
and Desist issued to Paul M. Olatunji and Stella W. Olatunji.

The parties have discussed a settlement of the issues raised by the proposed
Notice of Intent to Revoke Annual License and the proposed Orders to Cease and Desist
and have agreed to a resolution of those matters in their entirety. By entering into this
Consent Order, Landmac, Paul M. Olatunji, and Stella W. Olatunji do not admit nor deny
the allegations set forth in the Notice of Intent to Revoke Annual License and the Cease
and Desist Orders.

It is hereby ORDERED as follows:

1. Upon entry of this Order, the mortgage broker’s license of Landmac will be
deemed surrendered. The surrender of the mortgage broker’s license of Landmac will be

published by the Department. Landmac will never apply for another mortgage broker’s
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license with the Department and Landmac will never submit an application for a
mortgage lender’s license to the Department.

2. Landmac withdraws the request for a hearing that was filed by its attorney on
its behalf on December 14, 2006, after receiving the proposed Notice of Intent to Revoke
Annual License.

3. The Department shall withdraw the proposed Notice of Intent to Revoke
Annual License issued to Landmac after the entry of this Consent Order.

4. Paul M. Olatunji is prohibited from directing the affairs of a Georgia mortgage
broker or Georgia mortgage lender or from acting as a director, officer, partner, branch
manager, agent, employee, equitable owner, or any other equivalent role for a Georgia
mortgage broker or Georgia mortgage lender for five (5) years from the date of the entry
of this Order.

. 5. Paul M. Olatunji is prohibited from applying for a Georgia mortgage broker’s
or Georgia mortgage lender’s license, either in his individual capacity or as the owner or
officer of a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company, for five (5) years from
the date of entry of this Consent Order.

6. Paul M. Olatunji withdraws the request for a hearing that was filed by his
attorney on his behalf on December 14, 2006, after receiving the proposed Order to Cease
and Desist.

7. The Department shall withdraw the proposed Order to Cease and Desist issued
to Paul M. Olatunji after the entry of this Consent Order.

8. Stella W. Olatunji is prohibited from directing the affairs of a Georgia
mortgage broker or Georgia mortgage lender or from acting as a director, officer, partner,

branch manager, agent, employee, equitable owner, or any other equivalent role for a
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Georgia mortgage broker or Georgia mortgage lender for five (5) years from the date of
the entry of this Order.

9. Stella W. Olatunji is prohibited from applying for a Georgia mortgage broker’s
or Georgia mortgage lender’s license, either in her individual capacity or as the owner or
officer of a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company, for five (5) years from
the date of entry of this Consent Order.

10. Stella W. Olatunji withdraws the request for a hearing that was filed by her
attorney on her behalf on December 14, 2006, after receiving the proposed Order to
Cease and Desist.

11. The Department shall withdraw the proposed Order to Cease and Desist
issued to Stella W. Olatunji after the entry of this Consent Order.

12. Paul M. Olatunji, and Stella W. Olatunji shall cooperate with the Department
in any investigation or administrative or civil action initiated against any employee, agent
or other individual by whom residential mortgage activities were performed by or
through Landmac. The cooperation of Paul M. Olatunji and Stella W. Olatunji shall
include, but not be limited to, providing the Department with requested documents, being
interviewed by employees of the Department, and providing sworn written and verbal
testimony about employees, agents or other individuals by whom residential mortgage
activities were performed by or through Landmac. This paragraph has been included in
this Consent Order at the Department's request; Paul M. Olatunji and Stella W. Olatunji
have made no representation that they can provide any specific information, nor have
Paul M. Olatunji and Stella W. Olatunji offered to provide any specific information as an

inducement for this agreement.




13. The entry of this Consent Order will resolve the pending Notice of Intent to
Revoke Annual License issued to Landmac and pending Orders to Cease and Desist
issued to Paul M. Olatunji and Stella W. Olatunj.

14. The terms of this Consent Order may be enforced by the Department pursuant
to O.C.G.A. §8§ 7-1-1017(g) and 7-1-1018(b).

15. This Consent Order shall be regarded as a public document that the
Department may publish in the same manner as a final order of this agency.

SO ORDERED, this \Wwday of October 2008.

ROBERT BRASWELL
Commissioner
Georgia Department of Banking and Finance

(signatures of part'ies on next page)
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Cons%entedio by i /.%

Rod Carnes

Deputy Commissioner

Department of Banking and Finance
2990 Brandywine Road, Suite 200
Atlanta, Georgia 30341
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Oscar B. Fears, III
40 Capitol Square
Atlanta, Georgia 30334

404) 656-330
Ga. Bar No. 257020
Attorney for Department of Banking
and Finance
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< Paul ¥ Olatunji
Landmac Mortgage Corporation
2193 Northlake Parkway, Suite 108
Tucker, Georgia 30084
Individually and in his capacity as co-owner of
Landmac Mortgage Corporation
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Stella W. Olatunji
Landmac Mortgage Corporation
2193 Northlake Parkway, Suite 108
. Tucker, Georgia 30084
- Individually and in her capacity as co-owaer of
Landmac Mortgage Corporation '

Gary J. Leshaw, %ﬁ

Gary Leshaw & Associates

755 Commerce Drive, Suite 800
Decatur, Georgia 30030
Attorney for Landmac Mortgage Corporation,
Paul M. Olatunji and Stella W. Olatunji




